

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:
LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC., *et al.*
Debtors.

Chapter 11
Case No. 08-13555 (JMP)

LEHMAN BROTHERS SPECIAL FINANCING INC.,
Plaintiff,

- against -

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
CORPORATION, *et al.*

Defendants.

Adversary Proceeding
Case No. 10-03545 (JMP)

DANTE FINANCE PLC MULTI-ISSUER SECURED
OBLIGATION PROGRAMME NOTEHOLDERS

Case No. 11-cv-2404 (BSJ) (JCF)

LIQUIDATORS OF LEHMAN BROTHERS
AUSTRALIA LIMITED,

Appellants,

-against-

LEHMAN BROTHERS SPECIAL FINANCING INC.,
Appellee.

Case No. 11-cv-2784 (BSJ) (JCF)

**APPELLANTS DANTE NOTEHOLDERS' AND THE LIQUIDATORS OF LEHMAN
BROTHERS AUSTRALIA LIMITED'S OPPOSITION TO THE APPELLEE LEHMAN
BROTHERS SPECIAL FINANCING INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Andrew K. Glenn
Matthew B. Stein
KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES &
FRIEDMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 506-1700
Facsimile: (212) 506-1800

Counsel for the Dante Noteholders

James H.M. Sprayregen, P.C.
David R. Seligman, P.C.
Eric F. Leon
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-4800
Facsimile: (212) 446-4900

*Counsel for the Liquidators of Lehman
Brothers Australia Limited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DENIAL OF A MOTION TO INTERVENE IS A FINAL ORDER THAT IS IMMEDIATELY APPEALABLE.	5
II. LBSF MISLEADINGLY CONFLATES THE LEGAL INQUIRY REGARDING INTERVENTION WITH THE OPERATION OF THE STAY ORDER	7
III. APPELLANTS’ INTERVENTION MOTIONS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE STAY OF THE UNDERLYING ADVERSARY PROCEEDING.	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bridgeport Guardians Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010).....	1, 6
<i>In re Bank of New York Derivative Litig.</i> , 320 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>New York News, Inc. v. Kheel</i> , 972 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Pogliana v. U.S. Army Corps. of Engineers</i> , 49 F.App’x. 327 (2d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Salim Oleochemicals v. M/V Shropshire</i> , 278 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>United States v. Peoples Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 271 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)	3, 8
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	6
Bankruptcy Rule 7024	1, 2, 3, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	passim
